

國立臺灣大學國際學院

【113 學年度學雜費調整】聯合公開說明會 紀錄

時 間：112 年 10 月 19 日 (週四) 中午 11:00~12:00

地 點：綜合教學館 7 樓 701 教室

出席人員：袁孝維院長、楊國鑫副院長、董致韡主任、林澤主任、丁照棟主任、
葛宇甯主任、各學程專任教師、各學程學生

列席人員：各學程合聘教師、行政人員

主 席：袁孝維院長

記錄：錢欣伶

壹、 學雜費調整報告

國際學院「全球農業科技與基因體科學碩士學位學程」、「生物多樣性國際碩士學位學程」、「智慧醫療與健康資訊碩士學位學程」、「防災減害與韌性碩士學位學程」擬自 113 學年度開始全院調降學雜費。

貳、 學生、教授提問與院長、主任回覆意見

Student A: Is there a change for the scholarship?	Dean Yuan replied: There is no change for the scholarship because it is offered as a tuition waive. So in fact you won't feel the difference. Basically, your monthly pay for accommodation won't change, but the tuition is lower. So the sponsor will pay less money for tuition. Actually, it is good for them. So maybe certain donors will sponsor more students because before, tuition was high, and they could provide like one position, and now they can provide a couple of more.
Professor A:	Dean Yuan replied: Yes, we have a discussion that will increase at least 15 students per program. Now we

<p>Did you make any projections that there will be an increase in student intake? Did you inspect a certain increased number?</p>	<p>have 5-10 students per program, but we plan to increase.</p> <p>Actually, we'd love to have more students. I think about 15 students per program and 5 domestic students. So we still have fewer students than we expected. Hopefully, lower tuition will increase the student number.</p>
<p>Student B:</p> <p>Is there any plan to increase English full classes? Because I've been taking courses from other universities, I would like to know if you will have a plan to increase the courses.</p>	<p>Dean Yuan replied:</p> <p>I do know not enough English courses for you to take at International College; that's another issue we try to recruit new professors to come in. Actually, for Smart MHI, we will have more professors; for MPB we already have 2 faculties, so I will talk to them and also have some feedback and tell them which field you would like to learn more about so they can open new courses.</p>
<p>Student C:</p> <p>So now I have 150,000 in tuition fees, which is the exact amount of tuition fee. Will the scholarship be used to reduce next year?</p>	<p>Dean Yuan replied:</p> <p>Because the tuition for you is waived and it's waived. So even if we lower the tuition, we will waive your tuition; as for your monthly pay, if they promise you like 8 thousand per month, they won't increase. They will not give you back the money because of lower tuition fees, but they will pay your monthly pay consistently. Lower the tuition, and students pay less for the tuition, and the donors pay less also, we can increase more students to get a scholarship. There are different types of scholarships from different donors, so we can discuss them after the event.</p>
<p>Student D:</p> <p>I actually have the same problem.</p>	<p>Dean Yuan replied:</p>

<p>We signed up for the agreement about the scholarship before our entrance, and the amount is already written on the paper.</p>	<p>We will have to check the type of your scholarship, and we can discuss it because different scholarship has different donor and different system.</p>
<p>Student E:</p> <p>First question: Should those who don't have a scholarship withdraw this semester and come back next year? If we withdraw, and come back in September 2024, we need to apply "leave of absence". Do we need to come back to reapply for the program or reenroll?</p> <p>Second question: During the third or fourth semester, if we only do the research, should we pay for the same tuition?</p> <p>Third question: Will there be a Ph.D. in the future?</p>	<p>Dean Yuan replied:</p> <p>First question: It is your choice to withdraw one semester and come back because we still need to do things following the procedure, so we cannot have exceptions. I think you can reenroll, but you have to do the calculation carefully. Because if you withdraw, those credits for the courses you take will be useless.</p> <p>Second question: According to the regulation, 1st-4th semesters you still need to pay for the tuition, and only in the 5th, is there a difference.</p> <p>Third question: Because now we don't have a Ph.D. program in International College, you need to apply for other programs.</p>
<p>Student F:</p> <p>For more professors to join the Smart MHI program, will it happen by the semester or next year as usual? Because we would like to have more English courses.</p>	<p>Director Lin replied:</p> <p>We do have very strong candidates, but that will depend on their side; we cannot guarantee. It is about if we give the offer and whether they'll take it or not.</p> <p>There is one condition in recruitment is that the candidates need to bring at least one English course. Now we already have 2 new professors joining us, so that means we will have 2 new courses available to you. And now I'm working on the third one, so we will have three more to come in here. I think the 2 professors would join us, you</p>

	<p>can already take their courses, and one of them is Yu-Chun Lin.</p> <p>If we have new hires to our program, it will have to open 3 or 4 courses or even more.</p>
<p>Professor B:</p> <p>First question: Now we deduct the tuition fee, what about other colleges?</p> <p>Second question: I understand Taiwan would like to have more students, is it also possible to increase the number of International students due to the adjustment?</p>	<p>Dean Yuan replied:</p> <p>First question: Other Colleges still stay the same. Even if we lower the tuition fee, we are still a little bit higher than other Colleges.</p> <p>Second question: The policy to reduce the tuition's original purpose is that we expect to have more students. We try to reach the cap. Once we reach the cap, and actually for the master's degree for International students number will be easy to increase. As long as we have the needs and we have more students apply, we can ask the MoE to allow us to have more students.</p>

參、 結論

在場師生皆認為調整學雜費對學院具正面影響，因此同意與支持此學費調整政策。

肆、 散會